1 2 ‘ 3 4 5 6 7 8
T1
7490220123 or WA8704-AL
DD OUT N TD1{ 2 17T 23)Mx1+ DD _IN N DA OU
@ DB _OU
TcT €Tl 1 Svve_ ®||@ _ 24/mcT1 ALTBN DC_OUT
DD _OUT VDD2
10 9 DD OUT P__TD1{ 3 o 9'l@  22/mxa- DD IN P VDD1 VDD1 VDD1 VDD2
SH2  SHL —||I-SHIELD o o o
DA IN P = DB OUT N TD24 5 o 1:1  20{mx2+ DB IN N I
N E e n 6 12 VDD2
3
2 TCcT TCT2 4 ~v~voL_® H @ 21MCT2 ALTAP g gﬁigg%a k82 k18 T ——
DB OUT P__TD2{ 6 o 9'l@ _ 19/mxe- DB IN P DB_OUT_P
VoD K ETh g CTeTofle T vDD?) —
P DC OUT N TD3+ 8 1:1  17|MX3+ DC IN N 75E P DC_OUT_N LED2 LED1 1
) N @ c49 ° DB_OUT_N \a3v3 NS
TCT TCT3 7 ~~~vo_®||@ 18mcT3 ALTBP 100 o DD_OUT P GND o I
2 8 DD OUTN i&
DC OUT P TD3{ 9 6O 16 |MX3- DC IN P = GND
GND 615008138021 GND GND GND GND
DA OUT N TDat11 ‘1 14)Mxa+  DAINN GND > 7 v
DD OUT P
TCT TCT410 ®||@ 15McT4 ALTAN DC OUT P
Z o g8 & D5 QUT P
g g 5 5 DA OUT P__TD4|12 ¢ 13|MX4- DA IN P DA OUT P
2 < < <
QsB
BC846BPDW1
VREF
VPORTP L1 HV L2 PVDD
'|' 0.33uH PVAA 15nH 67
Q5A Y T Y ok
BCB46BPDW1 e L14 6
= D9 +c10 TLED s 1
SHIELD “l Qs | MMmBZ27VAL Cl2 ==C13 s6uF ——C14 _'10% 2L s
BCB46BPDW1 1u 100n 100n e
100V | 100v 100V Ca4 70 250-402
100n OE
GND GND  GND GND  GND
HV U3 VPORTP
e @ TP10 FDMQ8205 GND
ALTAP 1 A~vv2 4 1161 ouTP 32 GND
742792021 AP | 1451 &2 ouTP g
INPUT2 ouTP S
J L 161 input2 K outp & ég
470p 14 L10
| INPUT1 OUTN L8
HV | 100v Ew| i ST % st VLEDP AR 1.6uH
L9 Ipu4 G3 ouTN 28 LR 2
ALTAN 1 2 12 11 470p VDD2
€ Uy 100V 36 c32
742792021 AN - o i
HY U4 D ason VLEDN A 250202
e TP16 FDMQ8205 N D1 74279221111
ALTBP 1 2 ? 1161 ouTP -2 GND NSPMO0051
742792021 BP 4 6 C55
15 62 OouTP — 470p GND! C52
[Te ] INPUT2 OUTP — —Lcs1 100V vDDY GND 470
== p
—ca ) INPUT2 N outp 3p co ORTS 03B
in 470p 14 100V 14 22u {—‘
13 INPUTL OUTN -—c'—
- ) #goz\i £ Neum OuTN 10 % = i& ;E FoC8602] | e
L3 @ G3 OUTN
ALTBN 1 A2 2 Y el | GND  GND
742792021 BN PVDD Hv
GND @.
VPORTN
VPORTP J—cn —Lc15 c16
100n 1u 1u
100V 100V 100V
© ] I I~ 3
HV u2 GND GND GND  GND PVAA
Q9B VPORTP @ GND om > 0o 2 ao @
E [aYa) [aya)
BCB46BPDW1 T 3 | yporTe 28 3 99 2 88 9 TPi | N
L vopi—28— voop  £8 ] 8 2> 2 lpGT 23 VeT g6 | Q6
o Czo--cze 8> > Q a C23 VGT I ] NVTFS6HessN gllxos .
1p SDA MOSI 32| opanost ST 22 BST . 1 2
100n 100n CL CLK 3] SCL/CLK
Q9A 100V 100V NTB 4] B 100n . VLEDP
BCB46BPDW1 WM Im| LDsw 2L Vsw =
Q8 B VPORTN  GND DIM o c27|c28|c29|c30
BCB46BPDW1 D14 ADDRL CSB__317] sore: 3 D11
MMBZ27VAL ADDRZ MISO 35, AL P15 C| F?OnF?OnanF?On «[BAS21AH
R25 :IlOE © DG 18 VGB ?/ GsB L_ l VLEDN
gg://s o[ Q7 100V C35
POV 7| FDMAO037N0SLC 100n
100V
VREF
canc ros GND GND GND
25 VLED VLEDP
cosc VLED mss—pes =
JLED 75— psp 10
CLASSA LDSNSP (<35—T 521
CLASSB LDSNSN
ADDR2 MISO _MIS ADDRL_CSB P5 VDD1 ACS = o w 98 2 LD?A":‘; .
SDA_MOSI VDD1 INTB = YRR 2 2} £ <33__38 VPORTP
T 2 | o 39| roseDPAD D ] o EEEEEE
P3 PWM . c19 VPORTN o & (5 BEEEEE
DA 4| o 100n NCL310101
EDIM b4 VPORTN 4 S RIBIRIS[ES
VREF .
GND ® GND [sreed
1300611121 PGATE : ;
hvA4 o GND
Ri2 s Tl D
100m Q10
VDD1 VDD VDD1 VDD1 FDMCB8622 %
AR e AR VPORTN GND
EDIM DIM
R1[] R3 - I
a3k | | 33 LS cL
n VLED
SDA MOSI ADDR1 CSB PWM 5'
SCL CLK GND
VREF
a1 PL
VDD2
VDD1 VDD1 T 2 | o ?& ?&
nA VPORTP 3| g GND GND
IDIM100 T 4 e
°
J 1300411121 o
ADDR1 CSB A4 i
] ADDR2_MISO IDIM25 GND 2 (010
— PVAA PVDD
EDIM
JP13 §uP14 5 TP6 TP9 onsemi — Energy Management products
AL L 9A2 L N PVAA VPDD — - e
2-to-1 switch with GND GND GND PoE Luminaire Controller — (Optional sheet-specific title preceded by mdash)
~ N jumper 62200213421 TP32  TP28 Ip29 Jpat TP17 n Board NCL31010ref-1
GND  GND GND eN N S
ND ™ Variant 6i5: Class6-I-5V
12C Address . . .
GND GND eND GND eND Design Joris Lemahieu Sheet 1 of 2
Schematic 1 [Layout 09/06/2021 | Size A3
1 2 3 4 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 8




	Schematic Prints (1)("All Documents",Physical)
	ncl31010ref-1.SchDoc(ncl31010ref-1)
	Components
	C1
	C1-1
	C1-2

	C2
	C2-1
	C2-2

	C3
	C3-1
	C3-2

	C4
	C4-1
	C4-2

	C5
	C5-1
	C5-2

	C6
	C6-1
	C6-2

	C7
	C7-1
	C7-2

	C8
	C8-1
	C8-2

	C9
	C9-1
	C9-2

	C10
	C10-1
	C10-2

	C11
	C11-1
	C11-2

	C12
	C12-1
	C12-2

	C13
	C13-1
	C13-2

	C14
	C14-1
	C14-2

	C15
	C15-1
	C15-2

	C16
	C16-1
	C16-2

	C17
	C17-1
	C17-2

	C18
	C18-1
	C18-2

	C19
	C19-1
	C19-2

	C20
	C20-1
	C20-2

	C21
	C21-1
	C21-2

	C22
	C22-1
	C22-2

	C23
	C23-1
	C23-2

	C24
	C24-1
	C24-2

	C25
	C25-1
	C25-2

	C26
	C26-1
	C26-2

	C27
	C27-1
	C27-2

	C28
	C28-1
	C28-2

	C29
	C29-1
	C29-2

	C30
	C30-1
	C30-2

	C31
	C31-1
	C31-2

	C32
	C32-1
	C32-2

	C33
	C33-1
	C33-2

	C34
	C34-1
	C34-2

	C35
	C35-1
	C35-2

	C36
	C36-1
	C36-2

	C37
	C37-1
	C37-2

	C38
	C38-1
	C38-2

	C39
	C39-1
	C39-2

	C40
	C40-1
	C40-2

	C41
	C41-1
	C41-2

	C42
	C42-1
	C42-2

	C43
	C43-1
	C43-2

	C44
	C44-1
	C44-2

	C45
	C45-1
	C45-2

	C46
	C46-1
	C46-2

	C47
	C47-1
	C47-2

	C48
	C48-1
	C48-2

	C49
	C49-1
	C49-2

	C50
	C50-1
	C50-2

	C51
	C51-1
	C51-2

	C52
	C52-1
	C52-2

	C53
	C53-1
	C53-2

	C54
	C54-1
	C54-2

	C55
	C55-1
	C55-2

	C56
	C56-1
	C56-2

	C57
	C57-1
	C57-2

	D1
	D1-1
	D1-2

	D9
	D9-1
	D9-2
	D9-3

	D10
	D10-1
	D10-2

	D11
	D11-1
	D11-2

	D12
	D12-1
	D12-2

	D14
	D14-1
	D14-2
	D14-3

	J1
	J1-1
	J1-2
	J1-3
	J1-4
	J1-5
	J1-6
	J1-7
	J1-8

	J2
	J2-1
	J2-2
	J2-3
	J2-4
	J2-5
	J2-6
	J2-7
	J2-8
	J2-9
	J2-10

	J3
	J3-1
	J3-2
	J3-3
	J3-4

	J4
	J4-L1
	J4-L2

	J5
	J5-1
	J5-2

	J6
	J6-1
	J6-2

	J7
	J7-1
	J7-2
	J7-3
	J7-4

	J8
	J8-1
	J8-2
	J8-3
	J8-4

	JP1
	JP1-1
	JP1-2

	JP2
	JP2-1
	JP2-2

	JP3
	JP3-1
	JP3-2

	JP4
	JP4-1
	JP4-2

	JP11
	JP11-1
	JP11-2

	JP12
	JP12-1
	JP12-2

	JP13
	JP13-1
	JP13-2

	JP14
	JP14-1
	JP14-2

	L1
	L1-1
	L1-2

	L2
	L2-1
	L2-2

	L3
	L3-1
	L3-2

	L4
	L4-1
	L4-2

	L5
	L5-1
	L5-2

	L6
	L6-1
	L6-2

	L7
	L7-1
	L7-2

	L8
	L8-1
	L8-2

	L9
	L9-1
	L9-2

	L10
	L10-1
	L10-2
	L10-3
	L10-4

	L11
	L11-1
	L11-2

	L12
	L12-1
	L12-2

	L13
	L13-1
	L13-2

	L14
	L14-1
	L14-2

	L15
	L15-1
	L15-2

	L16
	L16-1
	L16-2
	L16-3
	L16-4
	L16-5
	L16-6
	L16-7
	L16-8

	L18
	L18-1
	L18-2
	L18-3
	L18-4

	LED1
	LED1-1
	LED1-2

	LED2
	LED2-1
	LED2-2

	LED3
	LED3-1
	LED3-2

	LED4
	LED4-1
	LED4-2

	P1
	P1-1
	P1-2
	P1-3
	P1-4

	P2
	P2-1
	P2-2
	P2-3
	P2-4
	P2-5
	P2-6

	P5
	P5-1
	P5-2
	P5-3
	P5-4
	P5-5
	P5-6

	Q3A
	Q3-1
	Q3-5
	Q3-6

	Q3B
	Q3-2
	Q3-3
	Q3-4

	Q4A
	Q4-3
	Q4-4
	Q4-5

	Q4B
	Q4-1
	Q4-2
	Q4-6

	Q5A
	Q5-3
	Q5-4
	Q5-5

	Q5B
	Q5-1
	Q5-2
	Q5-6

	Q6
	Q6-D
	Q6-G
	Q6-S

	Q7
	Q7-1
	Q7-2
	Q7-3
	Q7-4
	Q7-5
	Q7-6
	Q7-7
	Q7-8

	Q8A
	Q8-3
	Q8-4
	Q8-5

	Q8B
	Q8-1
	Q8-2
	Q8-6

	Q9A
	Q9-3
	Q9-4
	Q9-5

	Q9B
	Q9-1
	Q9-2
	Q9-6

	Q10
	Q10-D
	Q10-G
	Q10-S

	R1
	R1-1
	R1-2

	R2
	R2-1
	R2-2

	R3
	R3-1
	R3-2

	R4
	R4-1
	R4-2

	R5
	R5-1
	R5-2

	R6
	R6-1
	R6-2

	R7
	R7-1
	R7-2

	R8
	R8-1
	R8-2

	R9
	R9-1
	R9-2

	R10
	R10-1
	R10-2

	R11
	R11-1
	R11-2

	R12
	R12-1
	R12-2

	R13
	R13-1
	R13-2

	R14
	R14-1
	R14-2

	R15
	R15-1
	R15-2

	R24
	R24-1
	R24-2

	R25
	R25-1
	R25-2

	R32
	R32-1
	R32-2

	R35
	R35-1
	R35-2

	R36
	R36-1
	R36-2

	R39
	R39-1
	R39-2

	R40
	R40-1
	R40-2

	R41
	R41-1
	R41-2

	R42
	R42-1
	R42-2

	R43
	R43-1
	R43-2

	R44
	R44-1
	R44-2

	R47
	R47-1
	R47-2

	R48
	R48-1
	R48-2

	R49
	R49-1
	R49-2

	R50
	R50-1
	R50-2

	R51
	R51-1
	R51-2

	R52
	R52-1
	R52-2

	R53
	R53-1
	R53-2

	R54
	R54-1
	R54-2

	R55
	R55-1
	R55-2

	R56
	R56-1
	R56-2

	R57
	R57-1
	R57-2

	R58
	R58-1
	R58-2

	R59
	R59-1
	R59-2

	R60
	R60-1
	R60-2

	R61
	R61-1
	R61-2

	R62
	R62-1
	R62-2

	R63
	R63-1
	R63-2

	R64
	R64-1
	R64-2

	R65
	R65-1
	R65-2

	R66
	R66-1
	R66-2

	R67
	R67-1
	R67-2

	R68
	R68-1
	R68-2

	R69
	R69-1
	R69-2

	R70
	R70-1
	R70-2

	R71
	R71-1
	R71-2

	R72
	R72-1
	R72-2

	R73
	R73-1
	R73-2

	R74
	R74-1
	R74-2

	R75
	R75-1
	R75-2

	R76
	R76-1
	R76-2

	R78
	R78-1
	R78-2

	R79
	R79-1
	R79-2

	T1
	T1-1
	T1-2
	T1-3
	T1-4
	T1-5
	T1-6
	T1-7
	T1-8
	T1-9
	T1-10
	T1-11
	T1-12
	T1-13
	T1-14
	T1-15
	T1-16
	T1-17
	T1-18
	T1-19
	T1-20
	T1-21
	T1-22
	T1-23
	T1-24

	TP6
	TP6-1

	TP9
	TP9-1

	TP10
	TP10-1

	TP11
	TP11-1

	TP14
	TP14-1

	TP15
	TP15-1

	TP16
	TP16-1

	TP17
	TP17-1

	TP21
	TP21-1

	TP27
	TP27-1

	TP28
	TP28-1

	TP29
	TP29-1

	TP31
	TP31-1

	TP32
	TP32-1

	U2
	U2-1
	U2-2
	U2-3
	U2-4
	U2-5
	U2-6
	U2-7
	U2-8
	U2-9
	U2-10
	U2-11
	U2-12
	U2-13
	U2-14
	U2-15
	U2-16
	U2-17
	U2-18
	U2-19
	U2-20
	U2-21
	U2-22
	U2-23
	U2-24
	U2-25
	U2-26
	U2-27
	U2-28
	U2-29
	U2-30
	U2-31
	U2-32
	U2-33
	U2-34
	U2-35
	U2-36
	U2-37
	U2-38
	U2-39
	U2-40
	U2-41
	U2-42
	U2-43
	U2-44
	U2-45
	U2-46
	U2-47
	U2-48
	U2-49

	U3
	U3-1
	U3-2
	U3-3
	U3-4
	U3-5
	U3-6
	U3-7
	U3-8
	U3-9
	U3-10
	U3-11
	U3-12
	U3-13
	U3-14
	U3-15
	U3-16

	U4
	U4-1
	U4-2
	U4-3
	U4-4
	U4-5
	U4-6
	U4-7
	U4-8
	U4-9
	U4-10
	U4-11
	U4-12
	U4-13
	U4-14
	U4-15
	U4-16

	W1
	W2

	Nets
	ADDR1_CSB
	Pins
	JP11-1
	JP13-2
	P2-1
	R79-1
	U2-31

	NetLabels
	ADDR1_CSB
	ADDR1_CSB
	ADDR1_CSB
	ADDR1_CSB


	ADDR2_MISO
	Pins
	JP12-1
	JP14-2
	P2-2
	R25-2

	NetLabels
	ADDR2_MISO
	ADDR2_MISO
	ADDR2_MISO


	ALTAN
	Pins
	C6-2
	C24-1
	L9-1
	T1-15

	NetLabels
	ALTAN
	ALTAN
	ALTAN


	ALTAP
	Pins
	C7-2
	C24-2
	L5-1
	T1-21

	NetLabels
	ALTAP
	ALTAP
	ALTAP


	ALTBN
	Pins
	C9-2
	C41-1
	L13-1
	T1-24

	NetLabels
	ALTBN
	ALTBN
	ALTBN


	ALTBP
	Pins
	C8-2
	C41-2
	L12-1
	T1-18

	NetLabels
	ALTBP
	ALTBP
	ALTBP


	BST
	Pins
	C23-2
	U2-22

	NetLabels
	BST


	DA_IN_N
	Pins
	J2-2
	T1-14

	NetLabels
	DA_IN_N
	DA_IN_N


	DA_IN_P
	Pins
	J2-1
	T1-13

	NetLabels
	DA_IN_P
	DA_IN_P


	DA_OUT_N
	Pins
	J1-2
	R52-2
	T1-11

	NetLabels
	DA_OUT_N
	DA_OUT_N
	DA_OUT_N


	DA_OUT_P
	Pins
	J1-1
	R76-1
	T1-12

	NetLabels
	DA_OUT_P
	DA_OUT_P
	DA_OUT_P


	DB_IN_N
	Pins
	J2-6
	T1-20

	NetLabels
	DB_IN_N
	DB_IN_N


	DB_IN_P
	Pins
	J2-3
	T1-19

	NetLabels
	DB_IN_P
	DB_IN_P


	DB_OUT_N
	Pins
	J1-6
	R51-2
	T1-5

	NetLabels
	DB_OUT_N
	DB_OUT_N
	DB_OUT_N


	DB_OUT_P
	Pins
	J1-3
	R75-1
	T1-6

	NetLabels
	DB_OUT_P
	DB_OUT_P
	DB_OUT_P


	DC_IN_N
	Pins
	J2-5
	T1-17

	NetLabels
	DC_IN_N
	DC_IN_N


	DC_IN_P
	Pins
	J2-4
	T1-16

	NetLabels
	DC_IN_P
	DC_IN_P


	DC_OUT_N
	Pins
	J1-5
	R32-1
	T1-8

	NetLabels
	DC_OUT_N
	DC_OUT_N
	DC_OUT_N


	DC_OUT_P
	Pins
	J1-4
	R74-2
	T1-9

	NetLabels
	DC_OUT_P
	DC_OUT_P
	DC_OUT_P


	DD_IN_N
	Pins
	J2-8
	T1-23

	NetLabels
	DD_IN_N
	DD_IN_N


	DD_IN_P
	Pins
	J2-7
	T1-22

	NetLabels
	DD_IN_P
	DD_IN_P


	DD_OUT_N
	Pins
	J1-8
	R24-1
	T1-2

	NetLabels
	DD_OUT_N
	DD_OUT_N
	DD_OUT_N


	DD_OUT_P
	Pins
	J1-7
	R73-2
	T1-3

	NetLabels
	DD_OUT_P
	DD_OUT_P
	DD_OUT_P


	DIM
	Pins
	C1-2
	R35-1
	U2-27

	NetLabels
	DIM
	DIM


	EDIM
	Pins
	J8-1
	J8-4
	P5-5
	R35-2

	NetLabels
	EDIM
	EDIM
	EDIM


	GND
	Pins
	C1-1
	C2-1
	C3-2
	C4-1
	C5-2
	C10-2
	C11-2
	C12-1
	C13-2
	C14-2
	C15-1
	C16-1
	C17-1
	C19-1
	C20-2
	C21-2
	C22-1
	C33-1
	C35-1
	C36-1
	C37-1
	C38-1
	C39-1
	C40-1
	C44-1
	C45-1
	C46-1
	C47-1
	C49-1
	C50-1
	C51-2
	C52-1
	C53-2
	C54-1
	C55-2
	C56-1
	C57-1
	D1-2
	J5-1
	J5-2
	J7-2
	JP1-1
	JP2-1
	JP13-1
	JP14-1
	L18-4
	LED1-2
	LED2-2
	P1-1
	P2-4
	P5-4
	Q3-2
	Q3-5
	Q7-4
	Q7-8
	Q10-D
	R10-1
	R15-1
	R61-2
	R62-2
	R64-2
	R70-2
	TP17-1
	TP28-1
	TP29-1
	TP31-1
	TP32-1
	U2-13
	U2-17
	U2-20
	U2-29
	U2-40
	U2-43


	IDIM25
	Pins
	J8-3
	R9-1
	R10-2

	NetLabels
	IDIM25


	IDIM100
	Pins
	J8-2
	R8-1
	R9-2

	NetLabels
	IDIM100


	INTB
	Pins
	LED3-2
	P5-1
	R2-1
	U2-34

	NetLabels
	INTB
	INTB
	INTB


	LDSN
	Pins
	R64-1
	U2-14

	NetLabels
	LDSN


	LDSP
	Pins
	R58-1
	U2-15

	NetLabels
	LDSP


	MPS
	Pins
	LED4-2
	R63-2
	U2-1

	NetLabels
	MPS


	NetC6_1
	Pins
	C6-1
	R39-2


	NetC7_1
	Pins
	C7-1
	R40-2


	NetC8_1
	Pins
	C8-1
	R41-2


	NetC9_1
	Pins
	C9-1
	R42-2


	NetC17_2
	Pins
	C17-2
	R5-2


	NetC18_2
	Pins
	C18-2
	R39-1
	R40-1
	R41-1
	R42-1


	NetC25_1
	Pins
	C25-1
	L9-2
	Q4-1
	Q4-4
	TP14-1
	U3-13
	U3-14


	NetC25_2
	Pins
	C25-2
	L5-2
	Q5-1
	Q5-4
	TP10-1
	U3-15
	U3-16


	NetC26_1
	Pins
	C26-1
	U2-2


	NetC32_1
	Pins
	C32-1
	L10-3
	L11-2


	NetC32_2
	Pins
	C32-2
	L8-2
	L10-2


	NetC40_2
	Pins
	C40-2
	U2-30


	NetC42_1
	Pins
	C42-1
	L13-2
	Q9-1
	Q9-4
	TP21-1
	U4-13
	U4-14


	NetC42_2
	Pins
	C42-2
	L12-2
	Q8-1
	Q8-4
	TP16-1
	U4-15
	U4-16


	NetC43_2
	Pins
	C43-2
	R56-2
	U2-4


	NetC44_2
	Pins
	C44-2
	L14-1
	R66-2
	R67-1


	NetC45_2
	Pins
	C45-2
	R69-2
	U2-16


	NetC46_2
	Pins
	C46-2
	R69-1


	NetC48_1
	Pins
	C48-1
	L16-3
	L18-2


	NetC48_2
	Pins
	C48-2
	L16-2
	L18-3


	NetC54_2
	Pins
	C54-2
	R13-2


	NetC55_1
	Pins
	C55-1
	R14-1


	NetD9_1
	Pins
	D9-1
	R47-2


	NetD9_2
	Pins
	D9-2
	Q4-2
	Q4-5


	NetD9_3
	Pins
	D9-3


	NetD14_1
	Pins
	D14-1
	R71-1


	NetD14_2
	Pins
	D14-2
	Q9-2
	Q9-5


	NetD14_3
	Pins
	D14-3


	NetJ2_10
	Pins
	J2-10


	NetJ3_1
	Pins
	J3-1
	L16-8


	NetJ3_2
	Pins
	J3-2
	L16-6


	NetJ3_3
	Pins
	J3-3
	L16-7


	NetJ3_4
	Pins
	J3-4
	L16-5


	NetJ4_L1
	Pins
	J4-L1
	L10-1


	NetJ4_L2
	Pins
	J4-L2
	L10-4


	NetJ6_1
	Pins
	J6-1
	L14-2


	NetJ6_2
	Pins
	J6-2
	L15-2


	NetJ7_3
	Pins
	J7-3
	JP4-2
	P2-6


	NetJ7_4
	Pins
	J7-4
	JP3-1
	P2-5


	NetJP1_2
	Pins
	JP1-2
	R7-1


	NetJP2_2
	Pins
	JP2-2
	R11-1


	NetL3_1
	Pins
	L3-1
	Q3-6
	U2-39


	NetL3_2
	Pins
	L3-2
	R43-1
	U2-38


	NetL4_1
	Pins
	L4-1
	Q3-4
	U2-42


	NetL4_2
	Pins
	L4-2
	R44-1
	U2-47


	NetL15_1
	Pins
	L15-1
	R70-1


	NetL16_1
	Pins
	L16-1
	R50-2


	NetL16_4
	Pins
	L16-4
	R53-2


	NetLED1_1
	Pins
	LED1-1
	R12-1


	NetLED2_1
	Pins
	LED2-1
	R6-1


	NetLED3_1
	Pins
	LED3-1
	R78-1


	NetLED4_1
	Pins
	LED4-1
	R68-1


	NetP1_3
	Pins
	P1-3


	NetQ3_1
	Pins
	Q3-1
	U2-46


	NetQ3_3
	Pins
	Q3-3
	U2-44


	NetQ4_3
	Pins
	Q4-3
	U3-12


	NetQ4_6
	Pins
	Q4-6
	U3-9


	NetQ5_2
	Pins
	Q5-2
	Q5-5
	R47-1


	NetQ5_3
	Pins
	Q5-3
	U3-1


	NetQ5_6
	Pins
	Q5-6
	U3-4


	NetQ8_2
	Pins
	Q8-2
	Q8-5
	R71-2


	NetQ8_3
	Pins
	Q8-3
	U4-1


	NetQ8_6
	Pins
	Q8-6
	U4-4


	NetQ9_3
	Pins
	Q9-3
	U4-12


	NetQ9_6
	Pins
	Q9-6
	U4-9


	NetQ10_G
	Pins
	Q10-G
	TP27-1
	U2-12


	NetQ10_S
	Pins
	Q10-S
	R72-2
	U2-11


	NetR25_1
	Pins
	R25-1
	U2-35


	NetR48_1
	Pins
	R48-1
	R53-1


	NetR49_1
	Pins
	R49-1
	R50-1


	NetR56_1
	Pins
	R56-1
	U2-9


	NetR57_2
	Pins
	R57-2
	U2-5


	NetR59_2
	Pins
	R59-2
	U2-6


	NetR60_1
	Pins
	R60-1
	U2-7


	NetR65_1
	Pins
	R65-1
	R68-2


	P9V
	Pins
	C37-2
	C38-2
	U2-18
	U2-45

	NetLabels
	P9V


	PVAA
	Pins
	C10-1
	C14-1
	D10-1
	L1-2
	L2-1
	TP6-1


	PVDD
	Pins
	C15-2
	C16-2
	C21-1
	C56-2
	L2-2
	Q6-D
	TP9-1


	PWM
	Pins
	P5-3
	R36-2
	U2-24

	NetLabels
	PWM
	PWM
	PWM


	SCL_CLK
	Pins
	J7-1
	JP4-1
	R1-1
	U2-33

	NetLabels
	SCL_CLK
	SCL_CLK
	SCL_CLK


	SDA_MOSI
	Pins
	JP3-2
	P2-3
	R3-1
	U2-32

	NetLabels
	SDA_MOSI
	SDA_MOSI
	SDA_MOSI


	SHIELD
	Pins
	C18-1
	J2-9


	TCT
	Pins
	C49-2
	R4-2
	R24-2
	R32-2
	R51-1
	R52-1
	R73-1
	R74-1
	R75-2
	R76-2
	T1-1
	T1-4
	T1-7
	T1-10

	NetLabels
	TCT
	TCT
	TCT
	TCT
	TCT


	TLED
	Pins
	R66-1
	U2-26

	NetLabels
	TLED
	TLED


	VDD1
	Pins
	C2-2
	C4-2
	C19-2
	JP11-2
	JP12-2
	P5-2
	R1-2
	R2-2
	R3-2
	R4-1
	R6-2
	R7-2
	R11-2
	R36-1
	R43-2
	R78-2
	R79-2
	U2-36
	U2-37


	VDD2
	Pins
	C3-1
	C5-1
	C47-2
	C53-1
	D1-1
	L18-1
	P1-2
	R5-1
	R12-2
	R44-2
	R48-2
	R49-2
	U2-48


	VGB
	Pins
	Q7-3
	TP15-1
	U2-19

	NetLabels
	VGB


	VGT
	Pins
	Q6-G
	TP11-1
	U2-23

	NetLabels
	VGT


	VLED
	Pins
	R15-2
	R55-1
	U2-25

	NetLabels
	VLED
	VLED


	VLEDN
	Pins
	C27-1
	C28-1
	C29-1
	C30-1
	C31-1
	C52-2
	D11-2
	L11-1
	R58-2
	R61-1
	R62-1

	NetLabels
	VLEDN
	VLEDN


	VLEDP
	Pins
	C27-2
	C28-2
	C29-2
	C30-2
	C31-2
	C35-2
	C36-2
	D10-2
	D11-1
	L7-2
	L8-1
	R54-1
	R55-2

	NetLabels
	VLEDP
	VLEDP
	VLEDP


	VLF
	Pins
	C33-2
	C57-2
	L6-2
	L7-1
	R54-2

	NetLabels
	VLF
	VLF


	VPORTN
	Pins
	C34-2
	C43-1
	C51-1
	D12-2
	R14-2
	R57-1
	R59-1
	R60-2
	R72-1
	U2-8
	U2-10
	U2-49
	U3-2
	U3-3
	U3-10
	U3-11
	U4-2
	U4-3
	U4-10
	U4-11


	VPORTP
	Pins
	C11-1
	C12-2
	C13-1
	C20-1
	C22-2
	C26-2
	C34-1
	C50-2
	D12-1
	L1-1
	P1-4
	R13-1
	R63-1
	R65-2
	U2-3
	U2-41
	U3-5
	U3-6
	U3-7
	U3-8
	U4-5
	U4-6
	U4-7
	U4-8


	VREF
	Pins
	C39-2
	P5-6
	R8-2
	R67-2
	U2-28


	VSW
	Pins
	C23-1
	L6-1
	Q6-S
	Q7-1
	Q7-2
	Q7-5
	Q7-6
	Q7-7
	U2-21

	NetLabels
	VSW






